






























































































Tenant acknowledges that the County's Thoroughfare Plan calls for Lyons Road to 

extended through the Premis~s with an ultimate right-of-way width of 110 feet. In additic 

Tenant acknowledges that the Ag Reserve Master Plan adopted as part of the Cornprehensi 

Plan provides for a rural parkway 100 feet in width· to be established on both sides of Lyo 

Road. Landlord agrees that at such time as the alignment is established for Lyons Rm 

Landlord shall provide Tenant a copy of the alignment and a map depic~ing the location oft 

required 1ight-of-way and/or easement within the Premises. Landlord shall then provide Tem 

notice not more than twelve (12) months nor less than six (6) months prior to the date whi 

Landlord intends to commence construction of Lyons Road. Within thirty (30) days af 

delivery of said notice, the parties shall enter into .an amendment to this Lease releasing t 

prope1iy required for Lyons Road right-of-way and Rural Parkway from this Lease, such relec 

to be effective upon Landlord's letting a construction contract for the construction of Lym 

Road. Tenant shall not be entitled to any compensation on account of the release of the requir 

right-of-way/easement from this Lease other than a prorata reduction of Rent for the land ai 

within the right-of-way so.released. 

In connection with the constmction of Lyons Road, Landlord shal( coordinate w 

Tenant to accomplish the relocation of Tenant's irrigation ditches and canals from the right-, 

way and/or easement. To the extent that said canals cross the 1ight-of-way and are required 

Tenant's continued fa1n1ing operations, Landlord shall install culverts under this right-of-w, 

P1ior to commencement of any construction affecting Tenant's irrigation ditches and/or can, 

the Landlord shall develop plans for the redesign and/or culverting of said ditches and/or cam 

which plans shall be subject to the prior written approval of ·Tenant, which shall not 

unreasonably withheld. Upon approval of said plans, Landlord shall be responsible for · 

physical construction/relocation of said ditches, canals, and/or culve1is, at Landlord's cost c 

expense. Landlord shall cause its contractors to coordinate such· construction activities w 

Tenant and take such measures as Tenant may reasonably request to minimize the impact of Sl 

construs;tion activities on Tenant's farming operations. In no event, however, shall Landlord 

liable to Tenant for damage to, or destruction of, crops lying within the confines of the 1ight­

way and easement. 

3. Section 1.03 Option to Renew, is hereby amended as follows: 

The words " ... for ten (10) successive periods ... " in the first sentence are re.vise 

to state ... "for twenty-two (22) successive periods ... ". All the rest and remaind 

of Section 1.03 is unchanged and rem~ins in full force and effect. 

4. Rent Adjustments. 

Commencing July 1, 2013, the Rent shall be adjusted to the then cun-ent fair ma1 

value rental. Landlord shall obtain, at its expense and in accordance with the requirement 

forth herein, an appraisal of the then cun-ent fair market rental for the Premises prior to the 

Page2of4 



of the Second Rent Adjustment Period, and provide a copy of said appraisal to Tenant not 1( 
than ninety (90) days prior to June 30, 2013. In the event that Tenant does not believe that 1 

appraisal obtained by Landlord accurately reflects the then existing fair market rental for t 

Premises, Tenant shall so notify Landlord and request that Landlord obtain a second appraisal 
accordance with the requirements set forth herein. Tenant shall pay the cost of the seco 
appraisal. In the event that the two appraisals vary by less than 15%, the two appraisals shall 
averaged and the result shall be used as the new Rent payable until the next adjustment. In t 

event that the two appraisals vary by more than 15%, the two appraisers_ shall select a th 
appraiser who shall perfom1 an appraisal of the fair market rental for the Premises. The cost 
said third appraisal shall be borne equally by the paiiies. The Rent will then be established 
discarding the high and low values, and utilizing the middle appraisal value as the fair marl 

rent. 

The new Rent established by the foregoing process shall remain in effect until eitl 

paiiy request that the Rent be reappraised, but not more :frequently than every 3 years, nor lonJ 

than every 5 years. 

5. Condition Precedent. It is a condition precedent of this Amendment to Lease t 
Landloi·d (County) ciose the transaction and convey to the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Bet 
County (Authority) the Real Property which is the subject of ai1 Agreement for Purchase i 

Sale between Landlord, as Seller, and Authority,· as Purchaser, of even date herewith. 

6. In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Lease ai·e hereby ratified 

confirmed. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 3 of 4 



IN WITNESS \VI-IEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals as of the de 

written above. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
Clerk and Clerk & Comptroller 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM .AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By: ___________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

Witne s 
t/i,._.Jx.~ L- '6.--r1 

Printed Name 

Printed Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ----------
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

By:. _________ _ 
Department Director 

BffWMAN GROWERS, INC. (TENAJ\ 
,r/ ./ t:J . 

By: ~_/2, /, ~-

Printed Name: ,<;c: (., ✓·c /:bl-,_ 
f; r <;, 

G:\PREM\Agreernents\2006\SWA Bowman Agreement for Purchase and Sale02.19.07.doc 

Page 4 of 4 



AMENDMENT TO LEASE 
(for Parcel "C") 

Amendment to Lease entered into as of the_. day of _________ ., 2007 b 

and between .p ALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State c 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Landlord'' or "County" and BOWMAN GROWERS, INC., ( 

Florida corporation), with offices located at 14339 Smith Sundy Road, Delray Beach, FL 3344, 

(EJN: #65-1098419) hereinafter refe1Ted to as "Tenant". 

\VHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into a lease dat.ed the 3rd day of April 2001 

which was approved under Resolution No. 2001-519 (the "Lease") pursuant to which Tenar 

leases approximately 317+/- acres (the "Premises") as legally described in the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease term was originally set to expire on the 30th day of June 200~ 

subject to extensions; and · 

WHEREAS, Tenant has exercised its option to extend the Lease, through June 30, 200~ 

and 

WHEREAS, Contemporaneously herewith, the parties are modifying other Lease 

between Landlord and Tenant to release land therefrom and/or accomplish other change 

beneficial to Landlord; and 

\VHEREAS, the parties wish to modify this Lease on the terms and conditions set fort 

herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreemen 

contained herein, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which · 

hereby acknowledged by both parties, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows: 

1 The foregoing recitals are true and co1Tect and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Section 1.01 Premises is hereby amended to add the following: 

Tenant acknowledges that the County's Thoroughfare Plan calls for Lyons Road to 1: 

extended through the Premises with an ultimate right-of-way width of 110 feet. In additio: 

Page 1 of 4 

ATTACHMENT 1: ~ 



Tenant aclmowledges that the Ag Reserve Master Plan adopted as part of the Comprehensive 

Plan provides for a rural parkway 100 feet in width to be established on both sides of Lyons 

Road. Landlord agrees that at such time as the alignment is established for Lyons Road, 

Landlord shall provide Tenant a copy of the alignment and a map depicting the location of the 

required right-of~way and/or easement within the Premises. Landlord shall then provide Tenant 

notice not more than twelve (12) months nor less than six (6) months prior to the date which 

Landlord intends to commence construction of Lyons Road. Within thirty (30) days after 

delivery of said notice, the parties shall enter into an amendment to this Lease releasing the 

property required for Lyons Road right-of-way and Rural Parkway from this Lease, such release 

to be effective upon Landlord's letting a construction contract for the construction of Lyon's 

Road. Tenant shaH not be entitled to any compensation on account of the release of the required 

right-of-way/easement from this Lease other than a prorata reduction of Rent for the land area · 

within the right-of-way so released. 

In connection with the construction of Lyons Road, Landlord shall coordinate with 

Tenant to accomplish the relocation of Tenant's irrigation ditches and canals from the right-of­

way and/or easement. To the extent that said canals cross the right-of-way and are required for 

Tenant's continued fa1ming operations, Landlord shall install culverts under this right-of-way. 

Prior to commencement of any construction affecting Tenant's irrigation ditches and/or canals, 

the Landlord shall develop plans for the redesign and/or culverting of said ditches and/or canals, 

which plans shall be subject to the prior written approval of Tenant, which shall not be 

unreasonably withheld. Upon approval of said plans, Landlord· shall be responsible for the 

physical construction/relocation of said ditches, canals, and/or culverts, at Landlord's cost and 

expense. Landlord shall cause its contractors to coordinate such construction activities with 

Tenant and take such measures as Tenant may reasonably request to minimize the impact of such 

construction activities on Tenant's fanning operations. In no event, however, shall Landlord be 

liable to Tenant for damage to, or destruction of, crops lying within the confines of the right-of­

way and easement. 

3. Section 1.03, is hereby amended as follows: 

The words" ... for ten (10) successive periods ... " in the first sentence are revised 

to state ... "for twenty-two (22) successive periods ... ". All the rest and remainder 

of Section 1.03 is unchanged and remains in full force and effect. 

4. Rent Adjustments. 

Commencing July 1, 2013, the Rerit shall be adjusted to the then current fair market 

value rental. Landlord shall obtain, at its expense and in accordance with the requirements set 

forth herein, an appraisal of the then current fair market rental for the Premises prior to the end 

of the Second Rent Adjustment Period, and provide a copy of said appraisal to Tenant not less 

Page 2 of 4 



than ninety (90) days prior to June 30, 2013. In the event that Tenant does not believe that tl 
appraisal obtained by Landlord accurately reflects the·then existing fair market rental for tl 
Premises, Tenant shall so notify Landlord and request that Landlord obta1n a second appraisal 
accordance with the requirements set fo1ih herein. Tenant shall pay the cost of the seem 
appraisal. In the event that the two appraisals vary by less than 15%, the two appraisals shall l 
averaged and the result shall be used as the new Rent payable until the next adjustment. In tl 
event t\1at the two appraisals vary by more thari 15%, the two appraisers shall select a thi 
appraiser who shall perfo1111. an appraisal of the fair market rental for the Premises. The cost 
said third appraisal shall be borne equally by the paiiies. The Rent will then be established 1 

discai·ding the high and low values, and utilizing the middle appraisal value as the fair mad 

rent. 

The new Rent established by the foregoing process shall remain in effect 1lI1 

either party requests that the Rent be reappraised, but not more frequently than every 3 yea 

nor longer than every 5 years. 

5. Condition Precedent. It is a condition precedent of this Amendment to Lease tl 
Landlord (County) close the transaction and convey to the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Bea 
County (Authority) the Real Prope1iy that is the subject of an Agreement for Purchase and S 
between Landlord, as Seller, and Authority, as Pmchaser, of even date herewith. 

6. In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Lease are hereby ratified a 

confinned. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONAL;L Y LEFT BLANK 

Page 3 of 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paiiies have set their hai1ds a11d seals as of the ( 
written above. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R BOCK, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ------------
Deputy Clerk · 

APPROVED AS TO FORl\1 AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By: ___________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

Witness 
Fi~ A loc,..µ,,_ L- . 'b '\. r-r 

Printed Name 

Printed Name 

PALl\1 BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: -----------
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

By: ----------­
Department Director 

BOWMAN GRO"7ERS, INC. (TENA 
/ . 

By:/4J-o-z/ f: ~ 
Printed Name: ;t'.?~c;, L / C ~ 

/} (? ~ 

G:\PREM\Agreements\2006\SWA Bowman Agreement for Purchase and Sale02. J 9.07.doc 

Page4of4 



RESOLUTION NO. 2007-____ _ 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; 

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO CERTAIN LEASES 

WITH BOWMAN GROWERS, INC.; AND PROVIDING FOR 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE. . 

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County ("County") and Bowman Growers, Inc. 

("BGI") entered into certain leases each dated April 3, 2001 (R2001-517, R2001-518 

' 
and R2001-519) (the "Leases") whereby County leases certain land within the County's 

Agricultural Reserve Area to BGI.; 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County ("SWA") has 

determined that it is in the best interest of the SWA to purchase an approximately forty 

acre portion of the property leased by the County .to BGI for use by SWA as a solid 

waste transfer facility; 

WHEREAS, in consideration for releasing its interest in the approximately 

forty acre property, BGI has requested that in addition to monetary consideration to be 

paid to BGI by SWA, the County extend the term of the Leases by twelve (12) years and 

add certain additional real property to one of the Leases in the event such real property 

becomes available for lease; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County 

hereby finds that BGI is the only person capable of reasonably utilizing the additional 

real property for agricultural purposes, which the Board hereby finds to be the highest 

and best use of such property, due to the fact that it is surrounded on all four sides by 

property leased to the BGI and due to the fact that access to such property can only be 

acquired through property leased to BGI. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County 

hereby finds that amending the Leases in exchange for BGl's releasing the forty acre 

property to be sold to SWA is in the best interest of the County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; that: 

·ATTACHMENT# ~ 



Section 1. Recitals 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. Authorization to Lease Real Property 

The Board of County Commissioners· of Palm Beach County hereby approves 

the Amendments to Lease attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and 

authorizes the Chairperson to execute the same and the County Attorney's Office to 

deliver the same to BGI upon the closing of the sale of the forty acre property to SWA. 

Section 3. Conflict with Federal or State Law or County Charter. 

Any statutory or Charter provisions in conflict with this Resolution shall prevail. 

Section 4. Effective Date. 

The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption 

hereof. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ________ ~ 

who moved its adoption. The Motion was seconded by Commissioner 

_________ , and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

COMMISSIONER ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON 

COMMISSIONER JOHN F. KOONS, VICE CHAIR 

COMMISSIONER KAREN T. MARCUS 

COMMISSIONER WARREN H. NEWELL 

COMMISSIONER MARY MCCARTY 

COMMISSIONER BURT AARONSON 

COMMISSIONER JESS R. SANTAMARIA 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 

__ day of _______ ,2007. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 

political subdivision of the State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS 

By: __________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney Department Director 

G:\PREM\Agreements\2006\SWA Bowman Agreement for Purchase and Sale02.19.07.doc 



RESOLUTION NO. 2007---

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF P ALl\1 BEACH COUNTY, 

FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF 

CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY TO °THE SOLID 

WASTE AUTHORITY OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, 

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 

125.38, FOR FIVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TEN 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,110,000) AND WITH 

MINERAL . AND PETROLEUM RIGHTS 

RESERVATION WITHOUT RIGHTS OF ENTRY AND 

EXPLORATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Auth01ity of Palm Beach County, a 

dependent special district created by Chapter 75-473, Laws ofFlorida ("SWA"), has made 

application to the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County requesting that 

Palm Beach County convey 40.88 acres of real property to SW A for use by SW A for 

operation of a solid waste transfer facility. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County 

hereby finds that the aforementioned use constitutes a use for the community interest and 

welfare, suc4 real property is required for such use and such real property is not needed 

for County purposes. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute Section 270.11, SWA has 

requested that such property be conveyed without reservation of and to release the rights 

of entry and exploration relating to mineral and petroleum rights; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County 

hereby agrees to convey such property reserving phosphate, mineral, metals and 

petroleum rights but releasing any and all rights of entry and exploration relating to such 

rights. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. Recitals 

The foregoing recitals are true and con.-ect and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. Authorization to Convey Real Property 

· Page 1 of 2 



The Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County shall convey to SW A 

for Five.Million One Hundred Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($5,110,000) pursuant 

to the Agreement for Purchase and Sale approved this date and by County Deed attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference, the real property legally described in such 

Agreement and Deed, subject to a restrictive covenant prohibiting use of Smith Sundy 

Road for general access. 

Section 3. Conflict with Federal or State Law or County Charter, 

Any statutory or Chaiier provisions in conflict with this Resolution shall prevail. 

Section 4. Effective Date. 

The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption 

hereof. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ w.n 

moved its adoption. The Motion was seconded by Commissioner ______ ,and 

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

COMMISSIONER ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAlRPERSON 

COMMISSIONER JOHN F. KOONS, VICE CHAIR 

COMMISSIONER KAREN T. MARCUS 

COMMISSIONER WARREN H. NEWELL 

COMMISSIONER MARY MCCARTY 

COMMISSIONER BURT AARONSON 

COMMISSIONER JESS R. SANTAMARIA 

The Chair thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 

__ day of _____ _, 2007. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By ___________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS 

By ____________ _ 

Department Director 

G:\PREM\RESOLUT!ONS\2007\BOWMAN _ SWA.022007 .REV I .DOC 

Page 2 of 2 



PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO: 

BETSY BARR 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PROPERTY & REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

3200 BELVEDERE ROAD, BUILDING I 169 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33406-1544 

PCN: a portion of00-42-46-07-01-000-0090 

COUNTY DEED 

This COUNTY DEED, made ______ , by PALM BEACH COUNTY, 

a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose legal mailing address is 301 North Olive 

Avenue, West Palm Beach, Fl01ida, 33401-4791, party of the first part, and 

SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, a dependent special district 

created by Chapter 75-473, Laws of Florida, whose legal mailing address is 7501 North Jog 

Road, West Palm Beach, Florida, 33412, party of the second paii. 

WI TN E S S E TH: 

That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of $10. 00 to it 

in hand paid by the party of the second part, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the party of the second pali, its successors 

and assigns forever, the following described land lying and being in Palm Beach County, 

Florida: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

(the "Property") 

subject to the following restrictive covenant which shall run with the land: 

The Property shall not use Smith Sundy Road for general access. Access to the 

Property shall be over a bridge to be constructed from U.S. 441, such bridge to be 

constructed prior to the establishment of any use or development on the Property; 

provided however, that limited access to the Property shall be permitted via Smith 

Sundy Road during the construction of such bridge and thereafter in the case of 

emergency. 

Also reserving, however, unto party of the first part, its successors and assigns an 

undivided three-foulihs (3/4) interest in, and title in and to an undivided three-fourths (3/4) 

interest in, all the phosphate, minerals, and metals that are or may be in, on, or under the said 

Property and an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in all petroleum that is or may be in, on, or 

under said Property. The aforementioned reservation of phosphate, mineral, metals and 

petroleum rights shall not include, and paiiy of the first part hereby expressly releases, any 

and all rights of entry and rights of exploration relating to such phosphate, mineral, metals 

and petroleum rights. 

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has caused these presents 

to be executed in its name by its Board of County Commissioners acting by the Chairperson 

or Vice Chair of said Board, the day and year aforesaid. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

G :\Betsy\Bowrnan-SW A \County Deed.final.doc 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: __________ _ 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

(OFFICIAL SEAL) 

Page 2 of2 

,-·•·· "'"- •.. , ..... ,--~--· ..... ~,-,--.-..-···"' ,.-,,,~,--,· ......... ~-"'~~·•··~--"' ~-··· ._. .... , ... , ... ,,.,,, ... ' ... ,., .. '. 



EXI-IIBIT "A" 

A PARCEL. OF LAND SITUATE IN SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 4 
EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A 
FOLLOVYS: 

TRACTS 45 THOUGH 48, INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 7, PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLA 
NO. 1 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 AT PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, INCLUSIVE 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THAT PORTION OF SAi 
TRACT LYING NORTH OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE; THE WEST TERMINUS 0 
SAID LINE BEING LOCATED ALONG THE WEST LINE.OF TRACT 48, 52.0 FEE 
SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 48; THE EAST TERMINUS BEIN 
LOCATED ALONG THE EAST LINE OF TRACT 45,· 62.5 · FEET SOUTH OF TH 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 45; 

TOGETHER WITH: 

TRACTS 49 THOUGH 52, INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 7, PALM. BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLA 
NO. 1 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 AT PAGES 26-THROUGH 28, INCLUSIVE 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE SOUTH 15 FEE. 
THEREOF. 

TOGETHER WITH: 

THE PORTION OF TRACTS 44 AND 53, BLOCK 7, PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLA. 
NO. 1 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 .AT PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, INCLUSIVE 
PUBLIC- RECORDS OF PALM. BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING WEST OF THI 
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE; THE NORTH BOUNDARY_ BEING A LINE BEGINNING k 
A PO I NT LOCATED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 44, 62 .5 FEET SOUTH OF THI 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID, TRACJ ... 44; ,AND 00 TERMINATI NG·:AT A ,,po I NT LOCATE[ 
47. 5 FEET EAST OF AND 62. 9 FEET soutl-i OF SAID NORTHWEST CORNER OF TRAC 
44; THE SOUTH TERM I NUS OF SAID LI NE BE I NG LOCATED 57. 0 FEET EAST OF THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 53, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF. LES~ 
THE SOUTH 15 FEET THEREOF. 

SAID LANDS BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOYVS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TRACT 49 BLOCf 
7, PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 1, THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
SAID TRACT 49, NORTH 00·41 '23" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 15.00 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID WEST LINE, NORH 
00"41 '23" ~~ST, A DISTANCE OF 1296.12 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID WES~ 
LINE NORTH 88"58'52" EAST A DISTANCE OF 1370,83 FEET; THENCE SOUTr 
01·1b•37" EAST, A D1sjANbE OF 1291 .26 FEET: THENCE souTH aa·45'49' 
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1381 .91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 



TENANT'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, 2/zo / 6 7 

____________ , hereinafter refen-ed to as "Affiant", who being by me 

first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and states as follows: · 

1. Affiant is the President of Bowman Growers, Inc., a Florida corporation 

(the "Tenant") which entity is the Lessee of the real property legally described on the 

attached Exhibit "A" (the "Property"). 

2. 
33446. 

Affiant's address is: 14339 Smith Sundy Road, Delray Beach, Florida 

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is a complete listing of the names and 

addresses of every person or entity having a five Percent (5%) or greater beneficial 

interest in the Tenant and the percentage interest of each such person or entity. 

4. Affiant acknowledges that this.Affidavit will be relied upon by Palm Beach 

County in its lease of the Property to Tenant. 

5. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and 

with the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to 

statements under oath. 

6. Under penalty of pe1jury, Affiant declares that Affiant has examined this 

Affidavit and to the best of Affiant's knowledge and belief it is tiue, conect, and 

complete. 

FURTHERAFFIANT SAYETHNAUGHT. 

The foregoing instrnment was acknowledg~d before me this ,.4 CJl-/i1 day of '::ff'P,11 <7 rl,/ 

· · . ·, 200j_, by lf/c/1ctrd &. PcJ u>m11rrJ 

['f3 who is personally known to me or [ ] who has produced ________ _ 

as identification and who did take an oath. . ~-ik e jj I 4--'J:J-;!;; 

,,,..,,,, 
:t~!fi:: Brenda J. D'Agostlno 
i\,:AA} Co'!)mission # OD464092 

','f.:,;•<\~ Exp«es December 20 2009 
1rt·,1,, Bonded' fro F 1 

Y '"". Insurance, Inc B00-365-7019 

G:\Betsy\Bowman-SW A\Disclosure of Beneficial Interest.doc 

Notary7i1IS!ic 1 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

State of Florida at Large 

My Commission Expires: Jt9-P, ~/46 ~1 

ATTACHMENT #1 



EXHIBIT "A" 

PROPERTY 



'File Number: 21 o I {J,J I 
l\1\RCEL A 

( Ex!Ii!Jit ''A" 

TRACT 9, LESS TIIE NOl{TI I 7,J.8J fEET TIIEREOF 1\ND TR1\CTS 10, 12, 14, /\ND I Ci, LESS TIIE NORTII 7G 
FEET TI-IEREOf-; TIZ/\CTS 11, I 3 /\ND I 5, LESS THE NORTI f 75.98 FEET TI IEREOF; TR1\CTS 17 THRO UGI I 
INCLUSIVE; TRACTS 41 Tl lROUGlf 48, INCLUSIVE; TR.ACTS 49 TIIROUGII 5G, INCLUSIVE, LESS TIIE 
SOUTII 15.0 f-EET TI !EREOF; Tl0\CTS 73 THIWUGl I 80, INCLUSIVE, LESS TIIE NORTI! 38.28 f-EET 
THEREOF; TRACTS 81 TIJROUGH 88, INCLUSIVE; TRACTS 105 THROUGH 112, INCLUSIVE; AND TRACT: 
I IJ THROUGH 120 INCLUSIVE, LESS TIIE SOUTII 15 f-EET T[[EREOF, GLOCK 7, PAUvl DEACII FARMS 0 
PLAT NO. I, AS RECORDED IN PLAT f3OOK 2, PAGES 2G TIIROUGII 28, INCLUSIVE, PUDLIC RECORDS C 
l'/\Uvl DE/\CI I COUNTt, FLOIZID/\, LESS Tl IE_ EAST 15.0 FEET OF TI{ACTS 9, 24, 41, 5G, 73, 88, 105 AND I~ 
FOR IZQ/\l) RIG! IT OF WAY· FO!Z Si'v! IT! [-SUND\' IZO/\l). 

TIIE EAST 15.0 FEET OF TltACT 9, LESS TIIE NOlU'[l 7,1.83 FEETTIIEREOF; Tl[E EAST 15.0 FEET OF TIZ1' 
24; THE EAST 15.0 FEET OF TRACT 41, LESS TIIE SOUT!l 65.5 fEET TIIEREOF; BLOCK 7, PALM DEACII 
FAitMS CO. !'LAT NO. I, J\S RECOIUH~D IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 2G Tl!ROUGII 28, INCLUSIVE, PU0LIC 
IZECORDS OF PALM BEACII COUNTY, f'LOIUDA. 

TIIE EAST 15.0 FEET OF TIIE SOUTH 65.5 FEET Of TRACT 41; TIIE EAST 1s:o f-EET OF TRACTS 56, 73, 88, 
105 AND 120; DLOCK 7, PALM DEACII fAIUv!S CO. PLAT NO. I, /\S RECORDED IN PLAT DOOK 2, PAGES 26 
TllROUGII 28, INCLUSIVE, PUBLIC RECORDS Of PAUvf DEACII COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

Exhibit "A" 
Page 1 of 4 

, _, """~••••• c ••~•~ - ,_,...,... •• ,, .,.,.,-••O,O,•,.,-a,~~,~~~••· •T ,. .... ...--~"-", ••••• • ; •• ••• ••<'; , .. e "'' ••• "' •• "•.,, •«•,~•--._ ,,, .. ,. S " • • •••• •' ... 



file Number: 210 I 040 
P!\.RCELB: 

HC, ,, :'d_.\,"'\' 1-L\~E LEGAL D[.)C!UP.-I'/0\' . . . 

)' .\ H(TI. B 

ExhilJit "A" 
. _.,.__ .. -_.._,::".·--"- ... ·-

TRACT I, LESS TI-IE NORTH 87.95 FEET TIIEI~Of; TRACT 2, LESS TIIE NOR1ll 82..67 FEET THEREOF 

TRACrs 3, 5 AND 7, LESS TI-IE NOR"TT{ 75.98 fEETTHEREOf; TRACT 4 AND G, LESS TIIE NORTH 7G f 

TilEREOF; Til..ACT 8, LESS THE NOR TI I 75.54 FEET THEREOF; TRACTS 25 TI-IROUGH 40, INCLUS!VE; 

TRACTS 58 THROUGH 64 INCLUSIVE, LESS THE SOITTH 15.0 FEET THEREOF; TRACTS GS THROUGI-i 
. ' 

11'-lCLUSfVE, LESS THE NORTH 39.G0 FEET THEREOF; TRACT 72, LESS TilE NORTH 40.0 FEET THERE1 
TRACTS 89 THROUGH 104, INCLUSIVE; AND TRACTS 12111-IROUGH 128, INCLUSIVE, LESS TI·IE SOl. 

15.0 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 7, PALM BEACH FA.RMS CO, PLAT NO. 1, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOI< 

PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, INCLUSIVE, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS 

WEST 15.0 FEET OF TRACTS 8, 25, 40, 72, 89, 104 AND 121 FOR ROAD RJGHT OF WAY FOR SMITI-I-SU 

ROAD. 

LESS AND EXCEPT TI.TE FOLLO\VING THREE PARCELS DESIGNATED PARCELS B-1, B-2 AND 8-3: 

FARCELB-1: 

A POR'nON OF TRACTS 121 AND 122, BLOCK 7, PALM BEACH FAPJ.1S COMPANYPLATNO. l, ACCOR.DINGT< 

PLJ\ T THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26, 27 AND 28, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLO\VS: ·· 

BEGINNING AT IBE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF SMITH-SUNDY ROAD WITH THE 1 

PJGHT OF WAY LINE OF TI.TE LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT LATERAL CANAL NO. 32 (SAID NOR TI-I PJC 
WAY LINE BEING A LINE 15 f-EETNORTH AND PARALLEL TO TIIESOUTH LINE OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 46 

SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST AND THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7); THENCE NORTH 0"2 I '59" EAST, ALONG T 

SAID EAST LINE OF SMITI!-SUNDY ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 649.49 FEET; 11-IENCE SOUTH 89"38'01" EAST, A 

DISTANCE OF 316.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0"21 '59".WEST, A DISTANCE OF 310.12 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89"· 

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 192.65 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0"21 '59" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 338.52 FEET TO A POINT 

TIIE NORTH PJGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAib LATERAL CANAL NO. 32; 111ENCE NORTH 89"43 '47" WEST ALON< 

NORTI.l RlGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 509.58 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. , 

PARCEL B-2: 

BEING A PORTIO!--l OF TRACTS 89, 90, 103 AND 104, BLOCK 7, PALM BEACH FAM1S COMPANY PLAT NO. I, 
ACCOR.DING TO TI.TE PLAT IBEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 2G THROUGH 28, INCLUSIVE, P1 

RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTr', FLOR.IDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE ATIBE fNTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LfNE Of SMITI1-SUNDY ROAD WlTII TI-IE 
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 7; TI-I ENCE NORTH 0~21 •59" EAST, ALONG TI-IE EAST RJGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID Slv[ 

SVN01· ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 977.11 FEET.TO IBE POINT OF BEGlNl'HNG: THENCE CONTINUE NOP,TH 0"2 l' 
EAST, ALONG SALD EAST RIGHT OF \'VAY LINE. A DISTANCE OF 422.13 FEET; TIIENCE SOUTH 89"38'01"' EAS1 

DISTANCE OF 556.43 FEET; THENCE SOUTII 10"~9' 15" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 429.26 FEET; THENCE Nor,TH BS 

\\'EST, A DISTANCE Of 478.54 FEET TO TI-IE POINT Of BEGDfNfNG. 

FARCEL B-3: 

THE soun-r 395.00 FEET OF TPJ-\CT 40, BLOC!::. 7, PALM BEACH FAR.MS COMPANY PLAT NO.!, AS RECOR.DH 

PLAT BOOK. 2, PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, INCLUSIVE, PVBLJC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH CO'LD-Jrt·, FLOPJDA, I 

IBE WEST l 5 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD FJGHT OF WAY FOR SMITI1-SUND\' ROAD. 

Exhibit 11A11 

Page 2 of 4 

_.
0 

~ ,, _,_ •-"•• ,_, .. e-•o •--,.-•-oo--,-, ,., • ...,.. -~••• •n-,m•-•'"s> e•• .,,.,--•,••.,..,..,..,_ .. •••-•"'">, •-••••-••-••" •< 0
• 



Exhibit. "A" (continued) 

file' Number: 210 I 0t.10 

THE WEST 15.0 FEET OF TRACT 8,LESS THE NORTH 75.54 FEET THEREOF; THE WEST 15.0 FEET OF 
TRACT 25; 11-:1.E WEST 15.0 FEET OF TRACT 40, LESS THE SOUTH 65.3 FEET THEREOF; BLOCK 7, PALi 

BEACH FARMS co_.PLATNO. I, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 26 THROUGH 28, fNCLUSIVI 

l'Ul3LIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLOJUDA. 

L Cs s ;rn u C XC C p ( ( Ii C ro 11 °' \' i 11 g d Cs C r i lJ C d p ;1 r C cl ;J s d C p i C I C (I () 11 s Ii CC I 2 () r 1 2 0 r ( 11 C IJ O \I 11 d a ry 
survey of the proper!~· prepared by O'Brien, .Slliler & O'Brien, elated 1\pril 17, 2001. Last rn·ision 

cl:llc 05/29/01 (Order No,: %-%c.lli: "B"): 

Th c 2.40 ;1crc (more 01· less) \\'ctla11 d 1\ r,ca as depicted 011 Tr;1cls .17 :11\d J8. 

Sllliject lo any intrrest rights of J ,:il,r \\'nrlh Dr:ii11age District. 

Exhibit "A" 
Page 3 of 4 



file:. N,\1mber: 210 I OJIJ 
Pr\RCEL C 

Exhibit "It" 

TR.A.CTS 9, 11, lJ AND 15, LESS THE NORTH 90.64 FEETTllEREOf-; TRACTS 10, 12 AND 14, LESS THE NORTII 90.67 FEETTHEREOf; TR.ACT 16, LESS THE NORTH 90.11 FEETTI!EREOF; TR.A.CTS 17 THROUG!­TNCLUSIYE; TR.ACTS 4 t THROUGH 48, INCLUSIVE; TRACTS 49 THROUGH 56, INCLUSIVE, LESS TI-IE SOUTH 15.0 FEET THEREOF; TRACTS 73 THROUGH 77, INCLUSIVE, LESS THE NORTH 31.68 FEET THEREOf-; TR.ACTS 78 AND 79, LESS TI-IE NORTH 32.0 fEET THER.EOf-; TRACT 80, LESS TI-IE NORTII J !.t fEETTIIEREOf; TR.ACTS 81 THROUGH 88, INCLUSIVE, TRACTS 105 T!-IROUGII 112, INCLUSIVE; AND TR.ACTS 113 TIIROUGH 120, INCLUSIVE, LESS TI-IE SOUTII 15.0 f-EET TIIEREOf-, GLOCK 8, PALM BEA CI fARMS CO. PLAT NO. l, AS RECORDED IN PLAT DOOK 2, PAGES 26 llIROUG!I 28, INCLUSIVE, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM DEACII COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT Tl IE RIGIIT or- \VAY or STARKEY ROAD CONVEYED TO TIIE COUNTY OF PALM DEACII DY Tl!E DEED RECORDED IN Ol:FICIAL RECORD DOOK4325, PAGE 1661, PUDUC RECORDS Of PALM DEACII COUNTY, fLOR.IDA. 

Exhibit "A" 
Page 4 of 4 



EXHIBIT "B" 

SCHEDULE TO BENEFICIAL 

ll r '-<?..,,.___~
1
,.5 -,---v1 INTERESTS IN PROPERTY 

FJ::x.._vi-iqY\. LY )..J-1 IC. . . c: 

· Name f?;v~cu/ {/?a-.. N~1Address l't~J'f;Jiw it, ~-fo/ R/2ercentage ofinterest/~(c; 
().,, ~c/ I/J;c.,;;Jj .1 r<.. ") ~ l/ y 6 

Tenant is only required to identify five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest holders. 

If none, so state. Tenant must identify individual owners. If, by way of example, Tenant 

is wholly or partially owned by another entity, such as a corporation, Tenant must 

identify such other entity, its address and percentage interest, as well as such infommtion 

for the individual owners of such other entity. 

5070 


